NATIONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 23878
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number $G-23335

Ceorge E. Larmey, Referee

Brotherhood of Rail r oad signalmen
PART| ESTO DISPUTE :

Kansas City Termnal Railway Company

STATEMENT OF CIA™M: " ai mof the General Committeeof the Brotherhood of
Rai | road Signal nen on t he Kansas Gty Terminal Rai | way

Company :

On behalf of Signal Mintainer W N Secrest and Assistant Signal man
P. J. Samson, suspended from service for ten (10) days, due to af investigation
held in Kansas City, Mssouri on My 24, 1979, with a request that claimnts
be conpensated for all fringe benefits and time | 0st for a period of ten days
and their personal record cleared of any reference to this matter."

(Carrier File Nos. SGI-79-30 and SG g-79- 30)

OPINION OF BOARD: vpon reporting for duty on date of May 14, 1979, O ai mants,
We. N Secrest, Signal man-Mintainer and P. J. Samson,

Assi st ant Signalman, along with a third employe, Xs E. Bradrick, a signalman-

Mai ntai ner were assigned to repair Switch No. 4%5on Track No. 7,At

approxi mately 7:40 A’ M, while the three named enpl oyes were in the process of

dismantling the switch, a Burro crane shoving a dwmp car struck both Bradrick,

who sustained severe injuries and Secrest, who sustained mnor injuries.

Claimant Sanson escaped i njury al together.

By notice &ed May 17, 1979, both C ai mants al ong with Bradrick and
the three {(3)enpl oyes operating the Burro crane were each ordered to report
on May 24, 1979 for a formal investigation to "determne cause, develop facts
and place your particular responsibility, if any, for the accident that
occurred at Penn Avenue Interfocking Plant in vicinity of Samitch No. 45 on
Track No. 7, at about T:40A M, on Monday, May 1k, 1979, when Burre Crane
TX501, Wi th air dump car KCTX5060, struck and injured three enpl oyes of the
Kansas City Termnal Railway Conpany". As a result of the evidence adduced
at the investigation, Clainmants were adjudged guilty of having violated Rules
L, M and u, of the Kansas Gty Termnal Railway Rules and Regul ations and
Safety Rul e 159 and accordingly were suspended for a period of ten (10)
working days. Rules L, M and U read as follows:

"L. Enployees who are careless of the safety of thenselves
or of others; or who are ingubordinate, di shonest, immoral,
quarrel sone or vicious; or who handle their personal
obligations so as to cause the railroad to be criticized

or to lose good will, or who are convicted of a felony or
ot her crimeinvolving moral turpitude, will not be retained
in the service.
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"Property of the railroad, including freight and articles
of value found in or on cars, or on the right-of-way, nust
be cared for and properly reported, and not in any way
di sposed of, or removed from Conpany prem ses or right-
of -way without first securing proper authority."

™. Safety is of first inportance in the discharge of
duty. GCbedience to the rules is essential to safety. To
enter or rematn in the service is an assurance of wlling-
ness to obey the rules."”

"u. Enployees nust exercise care to avoid injury to
t hemsel ves or others. They nust observe the condition of
equi pment and the tools which they use in performng their

duties and when found defective wll, if practicable, put
themin safe condition, reporting defects to the proper
authority.

They must inform t hensel ves as to the lecation of structures
or obstructions where clearances are cl ose.

They nust expect the novement of trains, engines or cars at
any tine, on any track, in either direction.

They must not stand on the track in front of an approaching
engine car for the purpose of boarding the sane.

Enpl oyees nust not ride or walk on the roof ofany moving
car.

In every case of accident a full and conplete report nust
be made at once by every enployee present, no matter
whet her he considers his statement of Inportance or not.

Employes nust report all personal injuries, regardless of
how slight, to the proper supervisory officer before

| eaving the Compeny's prenises, stating tine, place and
cause thereof, furnishing fornms and statenents as soon
as possible. Even slight injuries should receive
immediate attention to prevent infection.”

And Safety Rule 159, reads as foll ows:

'"159. Enpl oyees are prohibited fromsitting on rails, ties
or any other part of track structure, except when necessary
in performance of duty, and then only when sufficiently
protected to insure their safety.”

The Organization arques the investigation, subsequent findings by
Carriers, and the discipline inposed on the O aimnts, should be overturned
onthe procedural ground Carrier failed to be precise in its charges against
Claimants by not citing the particular rules and regul ations allegedly
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violated. The Organization contends that as a result of Carrier's inprecise
statenent of charges, claimants'rights to a fair and inpartial hearing were
seri ousl ycompromised. Moreover, the O ganization submts thatby not bringing
preci se charges against the Claimants, Carrier is in violation of Rule 70L{c)
of the controlling Agreement bearing effective date of Septenber 16,1968, which
reads in relevant part thusly, "™re Enployee alleged to be at fault shall be
apprised in witing of the precise charge or charges..." As further support of
its position the Organization cites Third Division Award 20560, contending said
case is parallel to the case at bar, wherein the Board held that: "fundanenta
fairness requires that this Board study the rule or rules under which C ai nant
was disciplined as well as the evidentiary record in order to judge whether

t he evi dence conforms t0 and relates to the violation of the specific rules.
This Board is left to speculate . . . and this we cannot do." The Organisation
posits that as in this preceding case, the Board again is |eft te specul ate.

Wth regard to the nerits, the Oganization asserts Caimnts Wre
not perpetrators of a rules violation but victins thereof. In support of its
position on this point the Organization asserts the crew operating the Burro
crane had the responsibility pursuant to Rules I(b) and 14(1) of the Kansas
Gty Railway Rules and Regulations to sound a whistle signal at the time the
crane began to we. The Organization notes no whistle signal was sounded
and therefore the claimants \ere given no forewarning es to the novenent
wer the track. The Organization presunes that had the crane's horn been
operated as prescribed by Carrier Rule 14, there should be no doubt that it
woul d have been heard by the Claimants in which case (aimnts would have
reacted appropriately by taking evasive action.

Wth regard to the specific Rules violations Claimants are charged
with, the Organization takes the follow ng positions: (1) as to Rule L, the
Organi zation submts that Carrier's findings of culpability for this violation
I's based not on any facts presented, but on the presunption that O aimnts
were careless of their safety. The Organisation argues that the occurrences
of an accident does not of itself prove that the victins, in this case the
Caimants, were negligent; (2) as to Rule M the Organization submts that
nowhere in the record evidence has Carrier shown that claimants ever expressed
an unwi | lingness to obey any of its rules including those on safety; (3)as
to Rule U, the Organization contends C aimants did exercise every caution to
avoid injury while in the course of performng their assigned duties; and
(&) relative to Rule 159, the Organization asserts this charge | acks tota
foundation as no evidence or testimony was produced by carrierto indicate
either of the Caimnts were",,. sitting on rails, ties or any other part of
track structure . +.™ Rather, the Organization maintains the positions assured
b% the Caimnts Wre necessary to the performance of their duties. In sum
the Organisation declares the Carrier's finding of guilt on the part of the
Caimants is not supported by the evidence of record and therefore a
sustaining award is justified.

In defense of its position eaxrier argues the notice of charge was,
in fact, sufficiently precise and satisfied all requirements of the Agreenent.
This is so, states Carrier, as Caimants were put on notice as to the specific
i nci dent wndex investigation including the date, place and other details of
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the subject accident. As to the Organization's position the charge was

i npreci se because it failed to specify violations of particular rules, Carrier
cites Award No. 50f Public Law Board 1267,as a refutation of such position,
wherein the Board hel d:

"The fact that no specific rule violations were mentioned in
the Notice does not render it invalid for, as a matter of
substance. Carrier's right to inpose discipline, in the
gvgnt of certain conduct, ***,is beyond the real mof
ebate.”

In further support, Carrier notes in relevant part Third Division
Award 17998, wherein the Board stated:

'sexx A notice is-sufficient if it meets the traditional
criteria of reasonably apprising an enpl oyee of what set
of facts or circunstances are under inquiry so that he
will not be surprised and can prepare a defense. %%

A careful review of this record %% does not disclose
that the Claimant's substantive rights were violated by
reason of the notice he received not containing a direct
charge that he viol ated a specific rule. "

The Carrier takes the position that notw thstandi n% its affirmative
defense cm this procedural objection, said objection should be dismssed as
it was not timely raised by the Organization.

As to the nerits, Carrier asserts evidence adduced at the investiga-
tion clearly reflects Claimants were very nuch aware they were working on a
track that was in service at the time and that traffic coul d move over that
track at any time in any direction. Carrier submts based on the C aimants'
own testimony t hat they were i n complete di Sregard of the Agreement Rul es and
safety precautions while engaged in the performance of their assigned duties
of repairing the switch. Carrier charges claimants Were careless as to their

own saf et E)/ and the safety of others and concludes this carel essness eontributed
to the subject accident.

In our review of the entire record and close scrutiny of the relevant
evidence, we find the procedural objection raised by the Organization to be
wi thout foundation. W are persuaded by an exam nation and reading of the
notice of charges that it was specific enough in apprising Cainmants of the
matter under investigation, to wit the accident they were involved in on
May 1k, 1979, and sufficient enough to allow then to prepare an adequate

defense. In so finding,the issue as to whether the O ganization timely
rai sed this objection becomes moot.

On the nerits of the case at bar, it is our determnation based on
G aimants Own testimony they were aware Track No.7wasinservi ce at the
time they were re?ai ri nP the signal, that they were careless of their own
safety and the safety of others, and thereby guilty of the rules infractions,
cited abwe. Accordingly, we find we nust deny the instant claim
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FINDINGS:The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record

and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement Was not viol at ed.

A WARD

d ai ndeni ed.
NATIONAL RATILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

=, Fe L

Rosenari e Brasch - Adm ni strative Assi stant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 13th day of My, 1982,




